

Second Civil Number B267816

**In the Court of Appeal
of the State of California**
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

CITIZENS FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF PARKLAND COVENANTS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CITY OF PALOS VERDES ESTATES, *et al.*,

Defendants and Appellants.

**APPELLANT'S REPLY AND CROSS-RESPONDENT'S
BRIEF OF THE PALOS VERDES HOMES ASSOCIATION**

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,
For the County of Los Angeles,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BS142768
Honorable Barbara A. Meiers, Judge

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

*Roy G. Weatherup, SB# 52882,
Brant H. Dveirin, SB# 130621, and
Allison A. Arabian, SB#151511
633 West 5th Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: 213.250.1800
Facsimile: 213.250.7900

*Roy.weatherup@lewisbrisbois.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
PALOS VERDES HOMES ASSOCIATION*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	11
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The Plaintiffs’ Technical Procedural Arguments Lack Merit and Seek to Divert This Court’s Attention Away From Important Issues, Such as the Association’s Authority to Sell Property and the Invalidity of the Deed Restrictions on Which the Plaintiffs Rely.....	18
II. The Summary Judgment Statute Requires Review of the Opposing Party’s Evidence, and the “Golden Rule of Summary Judgment” Should Not Apply to Undisputed Facts Not Set Forth in the Separate Statement, Especially Where the Moving Parties Have Failed to Sustain Their Own Burden of Proof.	22
III. The Purported Deed Restrictions on Which the Plaintiffs Rely Were Extinguished in 2012 When the Land in Question Was Deeded Back to the Palos Verdes Homes Association, and the Failure of the Plaintiffs to Respond on the Merits to This Legal Contention Effectively Concedes the Issue and Perhaps the Entire Case.	26
IV. Association Members Are Bound by the Association’s Power to Dispose of Parkland, and Thus the Settlement Was Not an Ultra Vires Act.	27
V. The Plaintiffs Cannot Circumvent the Ironclad Standing Requirements Contained in the Governing Documents for the Palos Verdes Homes Association.....	29
VI. The Association’s Exercise of Business Judgment to Settle the School District’s Ongoing Challenge to Deed Restrictions Was Appropriate Since the Association Had the Authority to Dispose of Area A Under the Governing Documents.....	32
VII. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Failing to Consider Undisputed Evidence of the Association’s Business Judgment in Opposition to the Summary Judgment Motion.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
VIII. The Plain Language of the 1940 Deeds Shows the Association Only Intended to Bind the City to Deed Restrictions, and Thus It Did Not Violate the 1940 Deed Restrictions.....	38
IX. The Public Trust Cases Do Not Preclude the Transfer of Area A to the Luglianis.	45
X. Collateral Estoppel Was Never Raised Below as to the Association and the Doctrine Cannot Be Invoked.	47
XI. Summary Judgment Could Not Be Based on Judicial Estoppel Because the Association Did Not Raise the Issue Whether Various Deeds Curtailed Its Powers Under the Governing Documents.....	49
XII. The Trial Court’s Permanent Injunction Usurps the Power of the Palos Verdes Homes Association and Effectively “Rewrites” the Original Declaration Without Complying With the Article VI Amendment Procedures.....	51
VIII. Indispensability Should Have Been Resolved by Evaluating the Impaired Contract Rights of the Litigating Parties.	53
XIV. The Association Transferred Area A Subject to a Conservation Easement That Maintains the Open Space Character of Area A, Regardless of Private Ownership.	56
XV. The Governing Documents Establish the Absence of Any Public Benefit Necessary to Sustain the Fee Award Under a Private Attorney General Theory.	56
XVI. Conclusion.....	61

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
DEFENDANT’S AND CROSS-RESPONDENT’S BRIEF	62
INTRODUCTION	62
STATEMENT OF FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	63
1. The Third Cause of Action for a Peremptory Writ of Mandate.	63
2. The Sustaining of the Demurrer to the Plaintiffs’ Cause of Action for a Peremptory Writ of Mandate.....	64
3. The Court of Appeal’s Summary Denial of the Plaintiffs’ Writ Petition.	66
LEGAL ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	67
I. The City Had No Ministerial Duty to Hold Title to Area A in Perpetuity and the Transfer to the Association Was Not an Ultra Vires Act.	67
II. The Palos Verdes Homes Association Had No Ministerial Duty Under the Governing Documents to Enforce Deed Restrictions on Land It Reacquired as Original Grantor.....	70
III. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs Leave to Amend the Peremptory Writ of Mandate Cause of Action a Third Time.....	72
IV. CONCLUSION	73
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Affan v. Portofino Cove Homeowners Ass'n</i> (010) 189 Cal.App.4th 930.....	34
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th at 844.....	39
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Preciado</i> (2013) 224 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1.....	33
<i>Beehan v. Lido Community Association</i> (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 858.....	34, 35
<i>Biles v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 1315.....	38
<i>Butler v. City of Palos Verdes</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 174.....	35, 36
<i>California Academy of Sciences v. County of Fresno</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1436.....	34
<i>Carranza v. Noroian</i> (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 481.....	34
<i>Carver v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 132.....	57
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1.....	19
<i>Chodos v. Cole</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 692.....	18, 57
<i>Citizens for Covenant Compliance v. Anderson</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 345.....	28, 42, 43, 44, 75, 76
<i>City of Hermosa Beach v. Superior Court</i> (1964) 231 Cal.App.2d 295.....	46
<i>Colvin v. City of Gardena</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1270.....	37, 38
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Board</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169.....	57
<i>County of Solano v. Handlery</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 566.....	46, 68
<i>Bank of California v. Superior Court</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 516.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Crosby v. HLC Properties, Ltd.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 597.....	29
<i>Duffy v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 425.....	28
<i>Eastern Columbia, Inc. v. Waldman</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 268.....	52
<i>Ekstrom v. Marquesa at Monarch Beach Homeowners Assn.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1111.....	34
<i>Friends of the Trials v. Blasius</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 810.....	58
<i>Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317.....	19
<i>Haley v. Casa Del Rey Homeowners Association</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 864.....	29, 36
<i>Hannula v. Hacienda Homes</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 442.....	40, 51
<i>Herberg v. California Institute of the Arts</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 142.....	38
<i>Hernandez v. Atlantic Finance Company</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 65.....	30, 33
<i>Independent Roofing Contractors of California Unilateral Apprenticeship Committee v. California Apprenticeship Council</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1330.....	30
<i>Iverson v. Muroc Unified School District</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 218.....	19
<i>Jackson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 171.....	17
<i>Jackson v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1949) 95 Cal.App.2d 207.....	72
<i>Juge v. County of Sacramento</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 59.....	49
<i>Kavanaugh v. West Sonoma County Union High School District</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 911.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Keener v. Jeld-Wen, Inc.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 247.....	52
<i>Kendall v. Ernest Pestana, Inc.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 488.....	69
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122.....	18
<i>King v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 426.....	23
<i>Kovich v. Paseo Del Mar Homeowners' Association</i> (1977) 41 Cal.App.4th 863.....	29
<i>Kraus v. Willow Park Public Golf Course</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 354.....	55
<i>Lankster v. Alpha Beta Co.</i> (1983) 15 Cal.App.4th 678.....	18
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335.....	48
<i>Maria P. v. Riles</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1281.....	57
<i>Marich v. MGM/UA Telecommunications, Inc.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 415.....	33
<i>Martin v. City of Corning</i> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 165.....	55
<i>MHC Financing Limited Partnership Two v. City of Santee</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1372.....	57
<i>Michael v. Denbested Transportation, Inc.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 1082.....	19
<i>MW Erectors, Inc. v. Niederhauser Ornamental and Metal Works Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 412.....	49
<i>Nicholson v. Barab</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1671.....	28
<i>North Coast Business Park v. Nielsen Const. Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 22.....	23
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 468.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Protect Our Benefits v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 619.....	33
<i>Roberts v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 545.....	47
<i>San Diego Watercraft, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 308.....	23
<i>Save Our Bay, Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port District</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 686.....	55
<i>Save the Welwood Memorial Library Committee v. City Council of the City of Palm Springs</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1004.....	46, 62, 65, 68, 72
<i>Scott v. Thompson</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1506.....	30
<i>Southern California Gas Co. v. Flannery</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 476.....	57
<i>State of California ex rel. Standard Elevator Co. v. West Bay Builders, Inc.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 963.....	17
<i>Summit Media LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 921.....	28
<i>Teitelbaum Furs, Inc. v. Dominion</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 601.....	48
<i>Terminal Plaza Corp. v. City</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 816.....	69
<i>Thatcher v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1081.....	26
<i>Thatcher v. McLoughlin</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1081.....	24
<i>Timney v. Lin</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1121.....	28
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Amoco Corp.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 814.....	38
<i>Twentynine Palms Enterprises Corp. v. Bardos</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1435.....	20
<i>United Community Church v. Garvin</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 327.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Van Zant v. Apple, Inc.</i>	
(2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 965.....	54
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 815.....	48
<i>Vasquez v. State of California</i>	
(2003) 45 Cal.4th 243.....	57
<i>Vo v. Las Virgines Municipal Water District</i>	
(2000) 70 Cal.App.4th 440.....	57
<i>Waller v. Truck Insurance Exchange, Inc.</i>	
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 1.....	40
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i>	
(1959) 51 Cal.2d 736.....	19
<i>Wellenkamp v. Bank of America</i>	
(1978) 21 Cal.3d 943.....	70
<i>Werner v. Graham</i>	
(1919) Cal.174.....	42
<i>Whispering Palms, Inc. v. Newport Pacific, Inc.</i>	
(2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 666.....	31, 32
<i>Zalkind v. Ceradyne, Inc.</i>	
(2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 1010.....	67
<i>Zimmerman, Rosenfeld, Girsch & Leeds LLP v. Larson</i>	
(2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1466.....	23

Statutes and Rules

<i>California Rules of Court</i>	
Rule 3.1350(a)(2)	25
<i>Civil Code</i>	
Section 711	69
Section 805	26
Section 1641	67
Section 1643	67
Section 5980 (Davis-Stirling Act).....	28
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i>	
Section 389, subd. (b).....	53, 54
Section 437c(b)(3)	23
Section 437c(c)	23
Section 437c(g).....	38
Section 1021.5	57
Section 1085	56, 62

Second Civil Number B267816
